
 

 

CITY OF FAIRFIELD 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-20 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRFIELD AUTHORIZING THE 

CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AND EXECUTE THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 

JOINT USE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF FAIRFIELD AND THE 

FAIRFIELD-SUISUN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE SULLIVAN INTER-AGENCY 

YOUTH CENTER 

 
WHEREAS, Fairfield-Suisun Unified School District (“District”) and City of Fairfield (“City”) 
entered into a Joint Use Agreement (Charles Sullivan Middle Site) (“Joint Use Agreement”) dated 
as of May 7, 2013, for the joint use of the Charles Sullivan Middle Site for District and City 
operations of an inter-agency youth center pursuant to Education Code sections 17527 and 
17538; and 
 

WHEREAS, District and City extended the Term of the Joint Use Agreement to June 30, 2020 
with the First Amendment to the Joint Use Agreement, dated February 19, 2019; and  
 

WHEREAS, District and City desire to extend the Term of the Joint Use Agreement again and 
add terms addressing the use of specific spaces of the Charles Sullivan Middle Site; and  
 
WHEREAS, the continued safety, education and development of our youth is paramount to the 
missions of both the Fairfield Police Department and the District; and  
 

WHEREAS, the continued participation in the Sullivan Interagency Youth Center is a critical 
component of the continued efforts to ensure the safety, education and development of local 
youth. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRFIELD HEREBY RESOLVES: 
 

Section 1:   The City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute the Second 
Amendment to Joint Use Agreement (Charles Sullivan Middle Site) attached hereto.   
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of February, 2020, by the following vote: 
 

AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   PRICE / BERTANI / MOY / TIMM / VACCARO   
 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:            
 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:            
 

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:            
 

  
           
 MAYOR 
 
ATTEST:          
 
       
CITY CLERK 


